
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 November 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 5 November, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 8 November, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 1, 2 and 4 to Agenda Item 7 (Selection of a Preferred 
Discus Bungalows Re-development Partner), on the grounds that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person.  This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 23 October 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 5 November 2007. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

6. City of York Local Development Framework – Adoption of the 
Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 19 - 100) 
 

This report presents information on the findings of the Inspector 
who examined York’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
and asks the Executive to recommend the amended SCI to Full 
Council for formal adoption. 
 

7. Selection of a Preferred Discus Bungalows Re-development 
Partner  (Pages 101 - 136) 
 

This report details the bids that have been received by 
organisations interested in being selected as the development 
partner for the Discus Re-development Project and seeks approval 
for a preferred development partner to purchase the sites and work 



 

with the residents, the Project Board, the Council and the wider 
community to re-develop the three Discus sites at St Anne’s Court / 
Horsman Avenue, Regent Street and Richmond / Faber Street. 
 

8. Reference Report: National Service Planning Requirements for 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services  (Pages 
137 - 194) 
 

This report asks Members to consider a recommendation, referred 
to the Executive by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services, to approve the Council’s environmental health and 
trading standards service plans. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by
[...]
1904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 23 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND AND 
WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-
BALL AND VASSIE 

 
76. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllrs Reid and Sunderland each declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 12 (Monk Bar Garage – Future Use of Site), due to 
their membership of the Planning committee / Planning sub-committee 
likely to deal with any planning application submitted following the sale of 
this site.  Both left the room during consideration of this item and took no 
part in the discussion or decision thereon. 
 

77. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following: 

• Annex 2 to Agenda Item 11 (Park & Ride Bus Contract) 

• Annex 2 to Agenda Item 12 (Monk Bar Garage – Future 
Use of Site) 

on the grounds that they contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), which is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
78. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 9 October 

2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
79. Public Participation / Other Speakers  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme.  In addition, three 
Council Members had requested to speak, with the permission of the 
Chair. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
Pauline Buchanan spoke in relation to agenda item 10 (Community 
Management and Ownership of Council Property Assets – Minute 85 
refers), on behalf of St. Clements Hall Preservation Trust.  She welcomed 
the proposal to support the bid for funding for St Clements Hall, which was 
the culmination of years of work between the Trust and the Council, and 
commented on the architectural and community merits of the Hall. 
 
Cllr Merrett also commented on Agenda Item 10, on behalf of the 
Micklegate Ward Councillors.  He asked the Executive to support the 
recommendations in the report, noting the close co-operation that had 
taken place between the ward committee and the Trust on the St Clements 
Hall project and the need for a community facility in this deprived area, 
particularly for youth activities. 
 
Cllr Scott commented on agenda item 6 (Review of the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy (Swimming) – Minute 81 refers).  He re-iterated the concerns 
raised at the Shadow Executive meeting on this item regarding the future 
of swimming facilities in the North-East of the City and added that the 
Shadow Executive had since agreed that they wished to support Option B 
in the report (withdraw from the partnership with the University and build a 
new Council pool instead), recommending at this stage that the new pool 
be built on the St George’s Field site, as this was a central location with 
good access.  They had also recommended that a Member Working Group 
on swimming provision be established. 
 
Cllr Taylor commented on agenda item 8 (Waste PFI Update – Minute 83 
refers).  He noted with approval the Executive’s preference for Mechanical 
Biological Treatment of non-recyclable waste rather than incineration but 
expressed concern about the costs and other implications of being tied into 
a commercially driven agreement and urged the Executive not to agree the 
recommendation to sign the agreement. 
 

80. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted the details of those items that were listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 

81. Review of the Leisure Facilities Strategy (Swimming)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the background to 
development of the Council’s leisure facilities strategy, an update on 
schemes already approved, strategic issues and choices now facing the 
Council and options available for an updated facilities strategy.  The report, 
prepared in response to a request from Group Leaders for a review of this 
area and a resolution passed at Council on 29 June regarding swimming, 
focused specifically upon swimming facilities. 
 
An analysis of supply an
[...]

the Inspector to consider the soundness of the document and make sure that it 
has been prepared in line with the correct procedure and will achieve the 
outcomes intended.   

6. The SCI has now been through all three stages of production outlined above.  
Following the submission of York’s draft SCI to the Secretary of State, Wendy 
Burden BA DipTP MRTPI was appointed as the Inspector to carry out an 
independent examination of the SCI.  The Inspector has examined York’s SCI 
through written representations and judged it to be sound.  Under the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the Inspector’s Report is binding on the 
Council.  The Inspector recommended a number of minor amendments to the 
SCI.  These recommendations are set out in full in the Inspector’s Report 
(Attached as Annex A to this report), but in summary the key points are: 

• In the Resources section refer to working closely with the Local Strategic 
Partnership and other groups linked to the Community Strategy; 

• Add further bodies to Annex 1, and include a statement that the list is not 
exhaustive; 

• Include further information on the process regarding consideration of 
representations which put forward alternative site allocations; and 

• Insert additional text to the planning applications section and Annex 4 
stating that certain bodies such as Natural England will be allowed a 
longer period to comment on applications where this is prescribed by 
legislation. 

7. The Inspector also recommended that changes put forward by ourselves in 
response to comments received during the submission consultation should be 
implemented.  In summary these were as follows (full details included in Annex 
A): 

• Amend the contents page to include the title of each main section; 

• Make it clear that the green belt and settlement limit boundaries are 
draft, and will be determined through the LDF; 

• Make it clear that comments on planning applications should be made 
to Development Control an
[...]
sentations supported the SCI and the remainder were 
general comments or acknowledgements.  All representations were sent to the 
Inspector along with an officer’s response to the comments made. 

 
Next Steps 

12. Once adopted the Council is required to comply with the SCI with regard to 
making decisions on planning applications and when preparing Development 
Plan Documents (DPDs) as part of York’s Local Development Framework.  If 
we fail to comply with the standards set out in the SCI in preparing DPDs then 
the Inspector could recommend that the DPD is withdrawn. 

 

Options 

13. The Inspector’s Report is binding on the Council, therefore the Council has no 
opportunity to further amend the SCI, over and above the changes 
recommended by the Inspector.  The SCI attached at Annex B includes the 
changes recommended by the Inspector.  Members now have the option to 
either adopt the SCI as recommended by the Inspector or to request that 
Officers prepare a different SCI.  It should be noted that the preparation of an 

Page 21



 

alternative SCI would take approximately three years given the stages of 
consultation necessary and would have considerable resource implications. 

 

Analysis 
 

14.  As set out above, the SCI has been through extensive consultation with the 
public and key stakeholders and has been drawn up over a period of three 
years.  The document has developed over the three key stages of consultation 
in response to comments from the public, other stakeholders and Members.  It 
has been subject to independent examination and been judged to be sound.  
As the Inspector’s report is binding on the Council, we cannot make any further 
changes to the SCI without starting the preparation process again from the 
beginning (i.e. returning to the Issues and Options stage).  The SCI is the first 
document to be prepared as part of York’s LDF and will provide a sound basis 
for carrying out consultation on all other LDF documents.   

 

Corporate
[...]
f Community Involvement as part 
of York’s Local Development Framework (LDF), so that the standards set 
out in the Statement can inform future community involvement in the LDF 
and in making decisions on planning applications. 

 
Reason: To comply with section 18(1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, the Council must prepare a Statement of Community 
Involvement. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 

Report Approved √ Date 12/10/07 

Claire Beech 
Development Officer 
City Development 
01904 552410 
 
 
 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
Financial 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
Human Resources 
Janet Neeve 
HR Business Partner 
Tel: 551661 
 
Equalities 
Evie Chandler/Heather Johnson 
Equalities Officer 
Tel: 551704 
 

All √ Wards Affected: 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Inspector’s Report: City of York Council Statement of Community 
Involvement, Wendy Burden BA, DipTP, MRTPI, 20 August 2007. 
 
Annex B: City of York Council Statement of Community Involvement 

Page 24



Annex A 

INSPECTOR’S REPORT 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Inspector: Wendy Burden BA DipTP MRTPI 

Date: 20th August 2007 

Page 25



City of York Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 

(February 2007)

INSPECTOR’S REPORT

Introduction

1.1 An independent examination of the City of York Council’s Statement
of Community Involvement (SCI) has been carried out in 

accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004 (the Act), as applied by s18(4) of the Act. 

1.2 Section 20(5) indicates the two purposes of the independent 

examination in parts (a) and (b). With regard to part (a) I am 

satisfied that the SCI satisfies the requirements of the relevant 
sections of the Act,
[...]
 minimum 60 x two bed bungalows for rent 
across a minimum of two sites  (of which one must be Richmond Street), 
a minimum 30 x 2 bed extra care dwellings for high dependency care, 
and the remaining to be other housing specifically designated for older 
people.    

• 50% of the remaining housing (the other housing) to be affordable (being 
90% rented dwellings and 10% discount for sale) 

• The Council to have nomination rights of 100% of first and 75% of 
subsequent lettings of the affordable rented dwellings 

• The other housing should reflect a mixture of housing types and sizes. 

• All dwellings should be visually indistinct regardless of tenure. 

• All dwellings should meet the secure by design standard, eco 
‘excellence’ standard and be built to a lifetime standard (as defined by 
the Joseph Rowntree Foundation Design Standard). 

• The developer partners will work in consultation with the Project Board 
and Residents Development Committee in respect of the design and 
layout of the new dwellings. 

 
15. Eleven tender submissions were received in total, as follows (details of the 

tender evaluation overall scores are available at Confidential Annex 1 and 
financial appraisal details are included in Confidential Annex 2): 

 

• Tees Valley Housing Group/York Housing Association/Southdale Homes 

• Hanover Housing Association/Accent Group/Keepmoat PLC 

• Miller/Yorkshire Housing 

Page 104



 

• Housing 21/Haslam Homes/FHM 

• Northern Counties Housing Association/Guinness Care and Support. 
Guinness Developments Ltd 

• Places For People 

• Home Group Ltd 

• Chevin Housing Association Ltd 

• Jephson Housing Association/Wates Living Space 

• The Riverside Group 

• Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
 
16. At the Board meeting on the 25th September, the four highest scoring bids that 

met the essential criteria were discussed. It was agreed to invite the following 
three tenders to the presentation stage of the evaluation (see Annex 3 for 
detailed summaries)  

 

• Tees Valley Group/York Housing Association/Southdale Homes 

• Hanover Housing Association/Accent Group/Keepmoat PLC 

• Miller/Yorkshire Housing  
 

17. The essential and desirable criteria were scored out of a possible 100 points. 
The Board in consultation with the Residents Development Committee 
evaluated the three highest scoring bids at the presentation stage against an 
agreed additional six criteria area; an additional 10 points was available for the 
presentation on the 16th October The final three bids were therefore scored out 
of a possible 110 points (see Confidential Annex 1 for details). 

 

OPTIONS 
 
18. Members are asked to consider the following options: 
 
19. Option 1: Accept the Project Board’s recommendation of Tees Valley/York 

Housing Association/Southdale Homes as the preferred development partner 
and to sell the land to them, subject to a receipt of satisfactory planning 
consent, ground investigation surveys, the award of a Social Housing Grant and 
resolution of issues brought up as part of the evaluation, providing this does not 
affect the capital receipt to a point where it will affect the order of the evaluation 
scores.  

 
20. Option 2: Not to accept the Project Board’s recommendation to appoint Tees 

Valley/York Housing Association/Southdale Homes as the development partner 
and to approve one of the others tenders.  

 
21. Option 3: Reject all the tenders and begin a new procurement process. 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
22. In regard to the options, Members are asked to consider the following details: 
 

Page 105



 

23. Option 1: In approving the Project Board’s recommendation, Members will be 
accepting an offer which meets all the requirements of the tender documents as 
outlined in the background papers. Sensitivity analysis suggests that where 
further negotiation with the development partner may be required, there should 
be a tolerance on the capital receipt reduction of not more than 20%. The 
process to redu
[...]
tus until a 
Heads of Terms Agreement is signed. 

 
32. If further negotiation with the developer partner is required on any of the points 

raised in the recommendation, this may affect the level of capital receipt. 
 
33. The chosen development partner’s proposals are subject to satisfactory 

planning consent, ground investigation surveys and an award of Social Housing 
Grant. 

 

Recommendations 

34. The Executive are asked to: 
 

i. Note the contents of this report and the progress of the Discus re-
development project to date, through the work of the Project Board that 
has agreed the selection process. 

 
ii. Approve Option 1, to select the partnership of Tees Valley Housing Group, 

York Housing Association and Southdale Homes Ltd, as the provisional 
preferred development partner to purchase and develop the three Discus 
sites, subject to a receipt of satisfactory planning consent, ground 
investigation surveys, the award of a Social Housing Grant and resolution 
of issues brought up as part of the evaluation, providing this does not 
affect the capital receipt to a point where it will affect the order of the 
evaluation scores.  

 

Page 109



 

 
Reason:  This developer scored the highest marks in the selection 
process. 

iii. Delegate responsibility to the Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services in consultation with the Project Board, to agree a Heads of Terms 
and Conditional Development Agreement with the preferred development 
partner to include the Discus Housing Objectives, subject to the Project 
Board confirmation of the agreements, and prior consultation with the 
Executive Member, the Corporate Landlord and the Chief Finance Officer 
in the event that the agreement may result in any reduction of the capital 
receipt. 

 Reason: To secure an agreement with the Discus development partner 
that achieves all the outcomes agreed through consultation with 
stakeholders and interested parties. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief
[...]


2bed 

apartments or 

3bed houses; 

Discrepancy in 

number of bed 

in houses

10 of 

either 

2bed 

apartment

s or 3bed 

houses; 

Discrepan

cy in 

number of 

bed in 

houses

10 of either 

2bed 

apartments or 

3bed houses; 

Discrepancy 

in number of 

bed in houses

120 St. Ann's -  20 

Extra Care 

apartments rent 

(repro); 10 x 

Extra Care 

apartments 

shared 

ownership 

(repro); 10 x 

older persons 

apartments 

shared 

ownership 

(repro);                                                                   

Regent - 24 

bungalows no 

ten;          

Richmond - 36 

bungalows rent 

(repro); 10 x 

houses no tenure 

stated;

Social rent - 

80; Shared 

ownership - 

20; No tenure 

stated on 

remaining 20

50% delivered 

through CYC 

planning policy

P
a
g
e
 1

2
3



P
a
g

e
 1

2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 125
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 6 November 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

REFERENCE REPORT: NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 
STANDARDS SERVICES 

Summary 

1. This report asks Members to consider a recommendation, referred to the 
Executive by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, to approve 
the Council’s environmental health and trading standards service plans. This 
referral was made in accordance with the delegation scheme detailed in the 
Council’s Constitution.  

 Background 

2. At the meeting of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and 
Advisory Panel on 17 October 2007, Members considered a report which 
sought approval for the 2007/08 service plans relating to health & safety law 
enforcement, food law enforcement and animal health enforcement, produced 
in response to national requirements. 

The Executive Member resolved to agree the plans and recommend that they 
be referred to the Executive for approval. 

Members are asked to consider the Executive Member’s recommendation that 
the plans be approved.  

 

Consultation  

3. No further consultation has taken place in addition to the consultation detailed 
in paragraphs 16 to 20 of the report attached as Annex 1.  

Options  

4. The Executive can either approve or reject the proposal of the Executive 
Member. 

 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 8Page 137



Analysis 
 

5. Members need to consider the details in the report attached as Annex 1 and 
make a decision based on the information therein. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

6. The aims in facilitating this referral to the Executive accord with the key 
principles of improving the Council’s organisational efficiency and complying 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.   

 Implications 

7. The implications relating to the Executive Member’s decision to refer the plans 
to the Executive for approval are set out in paragraphs 15 to 18 of the report at 
Annex 1. 
 

Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications in relation to the referral to the 
Executive of this matter and none associated with the recommendations of the 
original report. 
 

 Recommendations 

That the Executive consider the decision of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services.   

Reason: In line with Constitutional requirements and to comply with 
government guidance stating that these plans should be submitted to the 
appropriate Member forum for approval.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Fiona Young 
Principal Democracy Officer 
01904 551027 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Colin Langley 
Interim Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal 
services 
01904 551004  

 Report Approved √ Date 23/10/07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
N/A  
 

All √ Wards Affected:  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 6 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

   

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
91. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in business on the agenda. 
 
Cllrs Reid, Sue Galloway and Jamieson-Ball each declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (Selection of a Preferred Discus 
Bungalows Re-Development Partner) and withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item, as members of the Planning Committee 
that would subsequently deal with the planning application in relation to the 
re-development. 
 

92. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 1, 2 and 4 to Agenda Item 7 
(Selection of a Preferred Discus Bungalows Re-development 
Partner), on the grounds that they contain information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of particular persons, 
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
93. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 23 

October 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
94. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



95. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted the details of those items that were listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 

96. Selection of a Preferred Discus Bungalows Re-development Partner  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the tenders received from 
organisations interested in being selected as the Council’s preferred 
development partner for the Discus Re-development Project. 
 
A total of eleven tender submissions had been received, and evaluated in 
accordance with the selection criteria agreed by the Discus Project Board 
at their meeting on 11 June 2007.  The Board had then met on 25 
September to discuss the four highest scoring bids and had agreed to 
invite the following three tenders to the presentation stage of the 
evaluation: 

• Tees Valley Group / York Housing Association / Southdale Homes 

• Hanover Housing Association / Accent Group / Keepmoat PLC 

• Miller / Yorkshire Housing 
At the presentation stage, these bids had been evaluated against an 
additional six criteria.  Details of the resulting scores were set out in 
Exempt Annex 1 to the report.  On the basis of these scores, the Board 
had selected Tees Valley / York Housing Association / Southdale Homes 
as their recommended preferred partner. 
 
The report outlined the following options for Members’ consideration: 
Option 1 – Accept the Project Board’s recommendation and sell the land 
to Tees Valley / York Housing Association / Southdale Homes, subject to 
certain conditions being satisfied.  This was the recommended option. 
Option 2 – Reject the Board’s recommendations and approve one of the 
other tenders.  This would affect the capital receipt of the land sale and the 
type of re-housing provided. 
Option 3 – Reject all the tenders and begin a new procurement process.  
This would result in the development being delayed pending the re-
tendering process and could lead to loss of Housing Corporation funding. 
 
In commending the recommendations to Members, the Executive Member 
for Housing Services thanked all the Officers, residents and Project Board 
members involved for their hard work in reaching this stage of the project. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report, and the progress of the 

Discus re-development project to date, through the work of 
the Project Board that has agreed the selection process, be 
noted. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirement to keep Members 

informed on the progress of major projects. 
 
 (ii) That Option 1 be approved; that is, to select the 

partnership of Tees Valley Housing Group, York Housing 
Association and Southdale Homes Ltd. as the provisional 
preferred development partner to purchase and develop the 



three Discus sites, subject to the receipt of satisfactory 
planning consent, ground investigation surveys, the award of 
a Social Housing Grant and resolution of issues brought up 
as part of the evaluation, providing this does not affect the 
capital receipt to a point where it will affect the order of the 
evaluation scores. 

 
REASON: This developer scored the highest marks in the selection 

process. 
 

(iii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Housing 
and Adult Social Services, in consultation with the Project 
Board, to agree a Heads of Terms and Conditional 
Development Agreement with the preferred development 
partner, to include the Discus Housing Objectives, subject to 
the Project Board’s confirmation of the agreements and prior 
consultation with the Executive Member, the Corporate 
Landlord and the Chief Finance Officer, in the event that the 
agreement may result in any reduction of the capital receipt. 
 

REASON: To secure an agreement with the Discus development 
partner that achieves all the outcomes agreed through 
consultation with stakeholders and interested parties. 

 
97. Reference Report: National Service Planning Requirements for 

Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services  
 
Members considered a report which presented a recommendation, referred 
to the Executive by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, to 
approve the Council’s environmental health and trading standards service 
plans. 
 
The service plans had been considered by the Executive Member and 
Advisory Panel (EMAP) at a meeting on 17 October 2007.  The Executive 
Member, on the advice of the Advisory Panel, had resolved to agree the 
plans and refer them to the Executive for approval.  The plans, together 
with the report to EMAP, were attached as Annex A to the Executive 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations of the Executive Member be 

endorsed and the service plans approved. 
 
REASON: In line with Constitutional requirements and to comply with 

government guidance stating that these plans should be 
submitted to the appropriate Member forum for approval. 

 



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

98. City of York Local Development Framework – Adoption of the 
Statement of Community Involvement  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the 
inspection of York’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), and 
asked them to recommend the amended SCI to full Council for formal 
adoption. 
 
Following submission of York’s draft SCI to the Secretary of State, an 
Inspector had been appointed to carry out an independent examination of 
the SCI.  The Inspector had judged the SCI to be sound but had 
recommended a number of minor amendments, details of which were set 
out in the Inspector’s Report attached as Annex A.   The Inspector had 
also recommended that changes put forward in response to comments 
received during the submission consultation be implemented.   All of the 
recommended changes had now been made to the SCI and the final 
document was attached as Annex B. 
 
The Inspector’s Report was binding on the Council, so there was no option 
to make any further amendments to the SCI at Annex B.  The options 
available were either to adopt the SCI as recommended by the Inspector or 
to ask Officers to prepare a different SCI.  The latter was not 
recommended, as it would take approximately three years in view of the 
consultation stages required and would have considerable resource 
implications. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to Officers for their hard work in 
progressing the SCI document to completion. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council adopt the Statement of Community 

Involvement, attached as Annex B to the Executive 
report, as part of York’s Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 

 
REASON: To comply with section 18(1) of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and so that the 
standards set out in the Statement can inform future 
community involvement in the LDF and in making 
decisions on planning applications. 

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


